

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

Case No. SC19-1341

ADVISORY OPINION TO GOVERNOR RE: IMPLEMENTATION OF AMENDMENT 4, THE VOTING RESTORATION AMENDMENT

BRIEF OF INTERESTED PARTY ADAM RICHARDSON

Adam Richardson, Esq.
Courthouse Commons/Suite 350
444 West Railroad Avenue
West Palm Beach, FL 33401

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS..... ii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

STATEMENT OF INTEREST1

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT2

ARGUMENT3

“COMPLETION OF ALL TERMS OF SERVICE” IN
AMENDMENT 4 ENCOMPASSES ONLY FINES
AUTHORIZED BY FLORIDA STATUTES § 775.083 IN
CASES OF IMPRISONMENT AND SPLIT
SENTENCES, AND IN CASES OF ONLY
PROBATION AND COMMUNITY CONTROL, NO
FINANCIAL OBLIGATIONS.3

A. Interpretation of the constitution and citizen-backed
amendments.....3

B. The meaning of Amendment 4’s “all terms of sentence.”5

C. The Court cannot consider the statements of the sponsor’s
attorney at the oral argument on ballot placement.....10

D. Amendment 4 and § 98.0751.11

CONCLUSION17

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE18

CERTIFICATE OF TYPE SIZE & STYLE.....19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Adler-Built Indus. v. Metro. Dade Cnty.</i> , 231 So. 2d 197 (Fla. 1970).....	5
<i>Advisory Opinion to the Attorney Gen. Re: Voting Restoration Amendment</i> , 215 So. 3d 1202 (Fla. 2017).....	6, 10
<i>Amos v. Matthews</i> , 99 Fla. 1, 126 So. 308 (1930).....	4, 7
<i>City of Jacksonville v. Cont'l Can Co.</i> , 151 So. 488 (Fla. 1933).....	11
<i>City of Miami v. Romfh</i> , 66 Fla. 280, 63 So. 440 (1913).....	4
<i>Collins Inv. Co. v. Metro. Dade Cnty.</i> , 164 So. 2d 806 (Fla. 1964).....	5
<i>Fla. Dep't. of Revenue v. City of Gainesville</i> , 918 So. 2d 250 (Fla. 2005).....	5
<i>Fla. Hosp. Waterman Inc. v. Buster</i> , 984 So. 2d 478 (Fla. 2008).....	13, 16
<i>Fla. League of Cities v. Smith</i> , 607 So. 2d 397 (Fla. 1992).....	11
<i>Golf Scoring Sys. Unlimited v. Remedio</i> , 877 So. 2d 827 (Fla. 4th DCA 2004).....	15
<i>Gray v. Bryant</i> , 125 So. 2d 846 (Fla. 1960).....	4, 12, 13
<i>Henderson v. State</i> , 20 So. 2d 649 (Fla. 1945).....	13

<i>In re Advisory Opinion to the Governor,</i> 243 So. 2d 573 (Fla. 1971).....	4
<i>In re Advisory Opinion to the Governor,</i> 276 So. 2d 25 (Fla. 1973).....	4
<i>In re Advisory Opinion to the Governor,</i> 343 So. 2d 17 (Fla. 1977).....	4
<i>Kest v. Nathanson,</i> 216 So. 2d 233 (Fla. 4th DCA 1968).....	15
<i>Pizzi v. Cent. Bank & Trust Co.,</i> 250 So. 2d 895 (Fla. 1971).....	15
<i>Plante v. Smathers,</i> 372 So. 2d 933 (Fla. 1979).....	4, 5
<i>Spivey v. State,</i> 531 So. 2d 965 (Fla. 1988).....	9
<i>State ex rel. Dade Cnty v. Dickinson,</i> 230 So. 2d 130 (Fla. 1970).....	4
<i>State ex rel. McKay v. Keller,</i> 140 Fla. 346, 191 So. 542 (1939)	4, 5
<i>State ex rel. West v. Gray,</i> 74 So. 2d 114 (Fla. 1954).....	11
<i>State v. Bd. of Pub. Instruction for Dade Cnty.,</i> 170 So. 602 (Fla. 1936).....	3, 4
<i>Williams v. Smith,</i> 360 So. 2d 417 (Fla. 1978).....	4

Statutes

Ch. 2019-162, Laws of Fla.	11
---------------------------------	----

Fla. Const. art. I, § 1.....	3
Fla. Const. art. VI, § 4(a)	3
Fla. Const. art. XI, § 3.....	4
Fla. Stat. 775.083	ii, 2, 3, 7, 9, 10
Fla. Stat. § 98.0751	11, 14, 15
Fla. Stat. § 98.0751(2)(a)	6, 14
Fla. Stat. § 316.193	8
Fla. Stat. § 775.083(1).....	8
Fla. Stat. § 775.083(2).....	8
Fla. Stat. § 775.089(1)(a)	9
Fla. Stat. § 893.135	8
Fla. Stat. § 960.29	10

Rules

Fla. R. Crim. P. 3.700(a).....	6
Fla. R. Crim. P. 3.986(a).....	7
Fla. R. Crim. P. 3.986(c).....	8, 9
Fla. R. Crim. P. 3.986(g).....	9
Fla. R. App. P. 9.500(b)(2)	1
Fla. R. Crim. P. 3.986(d).....	8, 9
Fla. R. Crim. P. 3.986(e).....	9

Fla. R. Crim. P. 3.986(f)9

Other Authorities

Lawrence Mower & David Ovalle, *How much will regaining the right to vote cost Florida felons? It could be a lot.*, MiamiHerald.com, Mar. 21, 201915

Letter from Ron DeSantis, Governor of Florida, to Charles T. Canady, Chief Justice of the Supreme Court of Florida (Aug. 9, 2019)3

Sup. Ct. Manual Internal Operating P. § II.H.1. (rev. Sept. 21, 2016).....1

Tr.of Oral Argument, *Advisory Opinion to theAttorney Gen. Re: Voting Restoration Amendment*, 215 So. 3d 1202 (Fla. 2017).....6

William Burgess III, *Sentencing* (2018-2019 ed.)8
